

To be Argued by: Noel J. Francisco  
Time Requested: 30 minutes

APL-2022-0089

Albany County Clerk's Index Nos. 7536-17 and 2070-16  
Appellate Division – Third Department Case No. 529350

---

## Court of Appeals State of New York

---

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, N.Y.; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENEE MORGIEWICZ; TERESIAN HOUSE HOUSING CORPORATION; DEPAUL HOUSING MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

### BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

ERIC BAXTER  
MARK RIENZI  
DANIEL BLOMBERG  
LORI WINDHAM  
DANIEL D. BENSON  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 PENNSYLVANIA  
AVE., NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

MICHAEL L. COSTELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TOBIN AND DEMPFF, LLP  
515 BROADWAY  
ALBANY, NY 12207  
TEL: (518) 463-1177  
FAX: (518) 463-7489  
KELLY C. HOLT  
JONES DAY  
250 VESEY STREET  
NEW YORK, NY 10281

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
VICTORIA DORFMAN  
JONES DAY  
51 LOUISIANA AVE., NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Dated: April 10, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
NO RELATED LITIGATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Promulgation of the Abortion Mandate .....	5
C. The Religious Objectors and Their Objections to the Mandate.....	8
D. Procedural History.....	11
E. Codification of the Abortion Mandate .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE ABORTION MANDATE UNDISPUTEDLY IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	18
II. THE ABORTION MANDATE IS NOT A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY, AND THUS CANNOT ESCAPE STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER <i>SMITH</i> . .....	19
A. A Law Is Not “Generally Applicable” If It Contains Exceptions That Undermine Its Purported Goals. ....	20
B. Given Its Religious And Secular Exemptions, The Abortion Mandate Is Not Generally Applicable.....	22
1. The Abortion Mandate’s existing religious exemption triggers strict scrutiny. ....	23
2. The Abortion Mandate permits secular exemptions by failing to address coverage for many women in New York.....	30
C. The Appellate Division Concluded Otherwise Based On <i>Serio</i> , But <i>Serio</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Fulton</i> And Must Be Rejected. ....	32
III. THE STATE CANNOT CARRY ITS BURDEN TO OVERCOME STRICT SCRUTINY.....	35
A. The State Has Waived Any Argument That The Abortion Mandate Can Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	35
B. The Abortion Mandate Cannot Be Justified By The State’s Asserted Interests. ....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s Controlling Decision In <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> Establishes That The Abortion Mandate Is Not Narrowly Tailored. ....	41
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	39, 40
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1, 17, 19, 20
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25, 29
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	29
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	39
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	41
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021).....	16, 20
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1290 (2021).....	16, 20

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	37, 42
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	16, 20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	41, 44
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	25
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	26, 28
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	28
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	25, 26, 27
<i>People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 553 (1986).....	32
<i>People v. Ladd</i> , 638 N.Y.S.2d 512 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	36
<i>People v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986).....	32

<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	26
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York,</i> 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	31
<i>South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</i> 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	16, 20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	35, 39, 41
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 64 N.Y.2d 1049 (1985).....	36
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell,</i> 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>ERISA</b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 .....	30
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3217 .....	4, 5
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221 .....	4, 14
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303 .....	4, 14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 41343–41347 (July 14, 2015).....	7

88 Fed. Reg. 7236 (Feb. 2, 2023) .....	46
11 NYCRR § 52.2(y) .....	7, 15, 23, 27
11 NYCRR § 52.16(c) .....	5, 44
11 NYCRR § 52.16(o) .....	1, 5, 15, 46
CPLR § 5601(b)(1) .....	3, 14
